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Statutes 1945, Sections 197.45 and 197.46, and all amend-
ments thereto, nor shall anything in this act limit or interfere
with the licensing or examining power conferred by law upon
the Industrial Commission of the state.

Sec. 22. Commission continued upon change of village
classifications. Any village which is now subject to the pro-
visions of this act shall remain subject thereto notwithstand-
ing subsequent changes in population or valuation.

Approved April 19, 1947.

CHAPTER 403—S. F..No. 738
[Coded as Section 85.177]

An act authorizing the commissioner of conservation to
acquire lands for state park purposes and appropriating money
therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
[85.177] Section 1. Big Island in Albert Lea Lake State

Park. The commissioner of conservation is authorized to ac-
quire by gift, purchase, or condemnation the following de-
scribed lands in the County of Freeborn and State of Minne-
sota, said lands being known as Big Island in Albert Lea
Lake; . .

Lots numbered 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14,
15, 16, and 17, all within a subdivision of Government Lota
Three (3) and Four (4) of Section Twenty-four (24) in
Township One hundred two (102) North of Range Twenty-
one (21) West of the 5th P. M., and Lots designated as
A, B, C, D, E, F, G, H, and I, all within a subdivision
of Government Lot Two (2) in Section Nineteen (19) Town-
ship One hundred two (102) North-.of Range Twenty (20)
West of the 5th P.M., and a tract of ten acres on Government
Lote One (1) in Section Nineteen (19) Township One hundred
two (102) North of Range Twenty (20) West of the 5th
P. M.

This land, when acquired, shall be a state park to be
known by such name as may be designated by the commissioner
of conservation, and shall be under the supervision and
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control of the commissioner of conservation as provided for
other state parks.

Sec. 2. Appropriation. There is hereby appropriated to
the commissioner of conservation, out of moneys in the state
treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of $11,500, or
so much thereof as may be necessary for the purpose of
this act.

Approved April 19, .1947.

CHAPTER 404—S. F. No. 963
[Not Coded]

An act relating to mileage alloivances to officers and em-
ployees of counties and municipalities in counties now or
hereafter having a population of 500,000 or over.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Motor car mileage in certain counties. In
counties now or hereafter having a population of 500,000
or over the maximum amount which may be paid to any
officer or employee of such county or of any city, village,
town or school district therein as mileage for compensation
or reimbursement for the use of his automobile in the perform-
ance of his public duties shall not exceed seven cents
per mile.

Sec. 2. Construction. This act shall not operate to amend
or repeal the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section
382.03.

Approved April 19, 1947.

CHAPTER 405—S. F. No. 969
An act relating to motor vehicle .number plates; amending

Minnesota Statutes 19&5, Section 168.37.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 168.37, is

amended to read as follows:


